which requires us to restate each prior reporting period presented. The most significant impact to NHC relates to the
recording of revenue for patients that have individual copayment responsibilities and are eligible for both Medicare
and Medicaid benefits (also known as dual eligible patients). As such with these patients, net patient revenues will
only include the amounts expected to be collected from the patients in accordance with ASU No. 2014-09. Under the
prior accounting guidance, we recorded the price stated in the contract as net patient revenue, and the amounts not
collected from our patients were recorded as bad debts in other operating expenses. The adoption of ASU No. 2014-09
has no impact on the Company’s accounts receivable as it was historically recorded net of allowance for doubtful
accounts and contractual adjustments. The following tables present the effect on the interim condensed consolidated
statements of operations for the three months and six months ended June 30, 2017 for the accounting change that was
retrospectively adopted on January 1, 2018:

Consolidated Statements of Operations

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTHCARE CORP - Form 10-Q

19

(in thousands)

Three Months Ended June 30,
2017
As

Previously

Reported

Effect of

Accounting

Change

As

Adjusted

Net patient revenues $227,847 $ (762 ) $227,085
Net operating revenues 239,457 (762 ) 238,695
Other operating expenses 62,856 (762 ) 62,094
Total costs and expenses 227,319 (762 ) 226,557
Net income $10,569 $ - $10,569

Six Months Ended June 30, 2017
As

Previously

Reported

Effect of

Accounting

Change

As

Adjusted

Net patient revenues $455,806 $ (1,467 ) $454,339
Net operating revenues 478,700 (1,467 ) 477,233
Other operating expenses 126,739 (1,467 ) 125,272
Total costs and expenses 450,698 (1,467 ) 449,231
Net income $23,202 $ - $23,202

10

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL HEALTHCARE CORP - Form 10-Q

20

Table of Contents

In January 2016, the FASB issued ASU No. 2016–01, “Financial Instruments – Recognition and Measurement of
Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities (Topic 825).” ASU No. 2016–01 revises the classification and measurement of
investments in certain equity investments and the presentation of certain fair value changes for certain financial
liabilities measured at fair value. ASU No. 2016–01 requires the change in fair value of many equity investments to be
recognized in net income.  On January 1, 2018, the Company adopted the provisions of ASU No. 2016-01 using the